

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 546 OF 2004

MOHD.JALEES ANSARI & ORS.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and interim bail and bail and for transfer of jail of appellant nos. 10 viz. Mohd. Shamsuddin, appellant no. 12 viz. Mohd. Yusuf and appellant no. 14 viz. Mohd. Aijaz Akber respectively and with office report)

Date: 14/03/2013 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE B.S. CHAUHAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA

For Appellant(s) Mr. Ratnakar Dash, Adv.

Mr. P. Narasimhan, Adv.

Mr. Shakil Ahmed Syed, Adv.

Mr. Satpal Singh, Adv.

Mr. Syed Shahid Hussain Rizvi, Adv.

Mr. Mohd.Irshad Hanif, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Harish Chander, Adv.

Mr. Mariaputham, Sr. Adv.

Mr. P.K. Dey, Adv.

Ms. Padmalakshmi Nigam, Adv.

Mr. B.V. Balaram Das, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

After hearing the matter for some time, we have been told by the lawyers that they need minimum three continuous days to conclude the argument. Keeping in mind that the Bench is available only for today, we do not want to proceed further for the time being.

Unregistered Jail transfer application of Md. Nisaruddin Ahmed(Applicant no. 9) is rejected.

Crl.MP No. 2836 of 2013 by Mohd. Shamsuddin(Applicant No. 10), Crl.MP No. 2838 of 2013 by Mohd. Yusuf(Applicant No. 12) and Crl.MP No. 2837 of 2013 by Mohd. Aijaz Akber(Applicant No. 14) have been filed to transfer them from Cenral Jail, Ajmer as they have not visited their families

-2-

and relatives for a long time and in similar circumstances, the applications filed by the other applicants have been granted.

In the facts and circumstances of the case, A-10(Mohd. Shamsuddin), A-12(Mohd. Yusuf) & A-14(Mohd. Aijaz Akber) serving in Central Jail, Ajmer be transferred to Central Jail, Gulbarga for a period of four weeks.

Needless to say that the respondent shall take all measures of security etc. so that the applicants may not escape and would be transferred back to Central Jail, Ajmer after expiry of four weeks remaining in Central Jail, Gulbarga.

The applications stands disposed of accordingly.

	(DEEPAK MANSUKHANI)		(M.S. NEGI)	
	Court Master		Court Master	